(i.e.,  obstructive  CAD  with  CACS=0)  increase  to  5%.  For  a
prevalence  of obstructive  CAD  of 5%,  not testing  would  be
cost-effective  at  a  CET of  D  3674.

Discussion

In  recent  years,  there  has  been an  increasing  aware-
ness  of  the  need  to  consider  the  economic  effi-
ciency  of  medical  decisions.  Cost-effectiveness  analyses
can  guide stakeholders  in  utilizing  limited  healthcare
resources  more  efficiently,  including  latest-generation
diagnostic  technologies,  often  more  costly  than  their
alternatives.16,24

In  this study,  we  have assessed  the  cost-effectiveness  of
three  approaches  recommended  in  different  guidelines  for
the  diagnosis  of obstructive  CAD  in patients  with  chest  pain
and  PTP  <15%.5---7 The  main  results  of  our  analysis  can  be
summarized  as  follows:

i.  Not testing  should be disfavored  unless  the cost-
effectiveness  threshold  is  below  D 1366,  as  it  would
result  in a rate  of  missed  diagnoses  of  about  10%;

621

D.A.  Gomes,  P.M.  Lopes, F.  Albuquerque  et  al.

Table  4  Results  of  sensitivity  analyses.

ICER

CACS±CCTA  vs.  No  testing  CCTA  vs.  CACS±CCTA

Cost  of  CACS

D  44.35  (−50%  from  base  case)  D  884  D 6204
D 133.05  (+50%  from  base  case)  Dominated*  D 1452

Cost of  CCTA

D  105.35  (−50%  from  base  case)  Dominated*  D 745
D 316.05  (+50%  from  base  case) D  1545  D 7296

Cost of  false-negative

2×cost  of  false-positive D  1582 D  2388
4×cost of  false-positive  D  1150  D 1956
5×cost of  false-positive  D  934  D 1740

Prevalence of  obstructive  CAD

5%  Dominated D 3674
14% D  789  D 2140

Prevalence of  obstructive  CAD  and  CACS=0

0.5%  D  1243 D  5551
5% Dominated* D 1452

* ICER not reported due to strong dominance of  the CCTA strategy (i.e., CACS±CCTA more costly, and less effective than first line
CCTA).

 ICER not reported due to extendedly dominance of  the CCTA strategy (i.e., CACS±CCTA with higher ICER, and less effective than first
line CCTA).

ii.  CACS  as  a gatekeeper  for CCTA  is  the  best  strategy  if
the  society  is  willing  to  pay  up  to  D 2172  for  an addi-
tional  correct  diagnosis.  With  this  approach,  the use  of
CCTA  could  decrease  by  roughly  50%,  at the  expense  of
approximately  1% of  patients  being misdiagnosed  as  not